

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

CORINNA WATER CO .--- DECREASE STOCK---- MILLINOCKET.

CHAP. 92 powers and privileges that were granted by said act, may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 92.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Corinna Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

—time limit extended.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Corinna Water Company as granted by chapter ninety-eight of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby extended for two years from the date on which this act takes effect.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 93.

An Act to Authorize the Municipal Light and Power Company to Decrease Its Capital Stock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

—may decrease capital stock. The Municipal Light and Power Company is hereby authorized to decrease its capital stock from two hundred and fifty thousand dollars to two hundred thousand dollars. Its stockholders shall proceed in the same manner, and it and its stockholders shall have the same rights and liabilities, as are provided by section forty of chapter forty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended, authorizing the decrease of capital stock.

Approved March 17, 1915.

Chapter 94.

An Act to Authorize the Town of Millinocket to Own and Maintain an Electric Lighting and Power Plant.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Millinocket may maintain an electric lighting and power plant. Section I. The town of Millinocket is hereby authorized to acquire, construct, own and maintain an electric lighting and power plant, and for such purposes said town is vested with power to raise money and to provide for the raising of money, at its annual meeting or at any other legal meeting called for the purpose, for the purchase or lease of lands, water power, and for the purchase of dynamos, plant, plant equipment and CHAP. other apparatus necessary for equipping and properly maintaining an electric lighting and power plant.

Section 2. Said town is also authorized to construct, lay, maintain and support lines of wire or other material for the transfer of electricity upon, under, along and over any and all streets and roads within the limits of said town, and for such purpose to erect, establish and maintain in and along said streets and roads all necessary poles, pipes, wires and apparatus, provided that said poles, wires and apparatus are so constructed. established and maintained as not unreasonably to interfere with the public use of said streets and roads.

Said town is also authorized to use the electricity, Section 3. by it manufactured and generated, to light its streets, roads and ways and all buildings and parts of buildings owned, used or occupied by it, and said town is further authorized to sell, distribute and furnish electricity for lighting, heating and power to individuals and corporations within said town.

Section 4. Said town is further authorized to purchase or lease all rights and property of the Millinocket Light Company as are within the limits of the town of Millinocket and said corporation is hereby empowered to sell, transfer, convey or lease such properties to said town. Said town is also authorized to purchase power or electrical current of any firm, individual or corporation supplying power or electrical current.

Section 5. The full management, control and operation of such electric lighting plant and property as said town may at any time acquire shall be by a board of commissioners composed of three members, to be chosen by ballot by the legal voters of said town. The first election shall be at the meeting of the legal voters of said town when the town by vote decides to act and do business under this act. One commissioner shall serve for one year, one for two years and the other for a period of three years from the date of said meeting. After the first election one commissioner shall be elected each year to serve for a term of three years. The selectmen of said town may fill such vacancies as may occur from time to time for the un-After the first election the annual election of expired term. officers shall be at the annual town meeting. Each member shall receive for his services such sum as the town at a legal meeting may prescribe.

Approved March 17, 1915.

-may establish lines suffi-cient to carry on plant.

-may pur-chase or lease.

-use of

electricity.

-board of commissioners shall manage plant.

-election.

tenure of office.

-vacancies, how filled.

-compensation.

94